STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Meeting Agenda
Tuesday, March 8, 2022
7:30 PM
Margaret Rivers Room

(Please note start time of 7:30 PM. Director Troendle and President Bell will be attending the Stillwater Township meeting at 7 PM).

Introductory Business (5 minutes)
1. Callto Order

2. Adoption of the Agenda

3. In-Person Public Commentary

This portion of the meeting is an opportunity to address Trustees on subjects that are not part of the meeting agenda. The
Board may take action or reply at the time of the statement or may give direction to staff based on the comments expressed.

Please limit your comments to 5 minutes or less.

Regular Business (10 minutes)
4. Consent Calendar
a) Adoption of February 8, 2022 Minutes +
b) Acknowledgment of Bills Paid in February+
c) 2021 Budget Status Report +
d) February 2022 Budget Status Report +

Informational/Discussion (10 minutes)
5. Trustee Information Sharing
6. Intellectual Freedom and the Library Bill of Rights

Decisional (15 minutes)
7. Health & Wellness Program
8. 2022-2026 CIP and Release Request

Reports (15 minutes)
9. Director and Other Staff Reports +
10. Board Committee Reports +
a. Board Governance
b. Executive
c. Facilities
d. Finance
11. Foundation and Friends Report +

12. Public Commentary and Communications

13. Adjournment

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 PM on Monday, March 7, 2022.
A=Action Item I=Information Item D=Discussion Item +=Document in Packet *=Document to be Distributed Later
#=Document Distributed Previously Attachments: 2022 Calendar, 2022 Roster

A+

D+

A+
A+



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
February 8, 2022
Minutes

PRESENT: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Weigman, Council Liaison
Collins

ABSENT: None
STAFF: Goeltl, Troendle

AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order
Bell called meeting to order at 7:02 PM.

AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda
Motion to adopt agenda. Carlsen moved. Hemer second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz,
Lockyear, Mathre, Weigman, No: None.

AGENDA ITEM 3: In-Person Public Commentary
None.

AGENDA ITEM 4: Consent Calendar
Motion to adopt consent calendar. Lockyear moved. Hansen second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hansen,
Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Weigman, No: None.

AGENDA ITEM 5: Alicia Gordon Macalus, Stillwater Public Library Foundation

Alicia Gordon Macalus, Executive Director of the Stillwater Public Library Foundation, provided an
update on Foundation activities to date. She emphasized that the Foundation’s mission is to support the
library. Alicia highlighted the Foundation’s two key events — For the Love of the Library and Light a
Spark. She shared that the Foundation also launched a new website and streamlined giving online.

She updated the board that a significant estate gift was received. The Foundation is finalizing options for
the investment of the gift. Discussions include investing the principal with income from the investment
providing annual support to the library. This option would help ensure the long-term viability of the
Foundation and its ability to support the library. The Foundation is working to finalize the investment
policy for the gift by the end of February.

Trustees requested additional information on the expected stream of income and guidelines for funds
use upon completion of the investment policy. While investment income may fluctuate, an estimated
range of potential income would be helpful for budgeting. Trustees emphasized that donor support
should enhance the library’s budget and not serve as a substitute for city funding.

AGENDA ITEM 6: Trustee Information Sharing
Carlsen discussed the valuable insights shared in the St. Croix Valley Foundation’s Making a Case for
Place.



https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=t_KHgv_G_Mo
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=t_KHgv_G_Mo
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AGENDA ITEM 7: Standing Committee Self-Assessment Survey & Committee Charters

Bell reported that the standing committees of the board were asked to complete a brief survey and
comment on how the work has been going. Based on these surveys, Committee Charters were reviewed
and revised. The board packet contains the charters, surveys, and committee notes from Troendle and
Goeltl.

Carlsen asked Troendle to discuss the statement that there is far more committee work here. Troendle
explained that at St. Cloud, for example, the board did not establish a Facilities Committee, even when
building a new library. At Eau Claire, the subcommittees of the board met less frequently and provided
directional guidance. At Stillwater, the committees are more hands-on and have more input. The work
generated by each committee varies. The Facilities Committee creates more work because it is doing a
lot of projects; whereas the Finance Committee just meets as needed. Governance and the Executive
Committee are tackling projects that were never done here before.

Hansen suggested that Troendle could assess which committee meetings need his attendance so that
meetings don’t become an undue burden.

AGENDA ITEM 8: Director Performance Evaluation: 6-Month Progress Check (March)
The sixth-month progress check is coming up at the March meeting. Carlsen inquired if six-month
evaluation was needed this year.

Hansen proposed that a six-month evaluation of Director Troendle was not needed in 2022 due to more
important and pressing issues. Carlsen second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear,
Mathre, Weigman, No: None.

AGENDA ITEM 9: Election of 2022 Secretary/Treasurer
Motion to elect Hansen as Secretary/Treasurer. Cox moved. Hemer second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox,
Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Weigman, Abstain: Hansen.

AGENDA ITEM 10: COVID-19 Leave

Troendle reported that authorizing a COVID leave bank for the library would follow the city practice, as
detailed on the cover sheet. This bank is particularly helpful for newer employees who have accrued
little or no sick leave. Hansen reported that the Finance committee discussed this proposal. The Finance
Committee feels the financial exposure is low and supports this action.

Motion to approve pro-rated COVID-19 leave to benefited library employees in 2022, in alignment with
city guidelines. Hollatz moved. Lockyear second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hemer, Hansen, Hollatz,
Lockyear, Mathre, Weigman.

AGENDA ITEM 11: Class Compensation Plan Wage Schedule

Finance Committee members Cox, Hansen, and Hollatz discussed the proposed changes to the class
compensation wage schedule. They discussed the underlying rationale for the city’s change — the city is
not competitive with its wages. With this new wage schedule, the city’s wages will increase. For pay
equity and wage parity, it makes sense that library’s wages increase.
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Minutes

Hansen noted the seriousness of the pay equity issue. If the wage scale is not adopted, this could be a
pay equity concern for the state. The city could have two types of employees at the same step and one
would be paid less than the other. Gender is one item that is looked at for pay equity. With the
overwhelming number of women on the library’s staff, pay equity could become an issue.

The Finance Committee recognized that this significantly affects the operating budget. Funds have not
been added to the library’s budget to handle this adjustment. Hansen hopes that the city will take the
grid change into consideration during the next budget cycle and build this base cost into the library
operating budget, just as it is built into the personnel budgets for other city departments.

Lockyear expressed concern that employees are moving down steps. Hansen noted that this is true, but
that there is a positive impact of getting a raise.

Lockyear expressed concern that the City makes decisions that affect the library without consideration
on the financial implications for the library. The library has no control over how much money it receives
from the City or from the Foundation. These decisions land on the board and then affect the staff.

Motion to adopt and approve the implementation of an updated 2022 Library wage scale as presented,
as well as approve the attached, revised 2023 Library wage scale that’s based on the updated 2022 scale
with a 2% wage adjustment agreed to in the 2022-2023 labor agreement. Lockyear moved. Hemer
second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hemer, Hansen, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Weigman. No: None.

AGENDA ITEM 12: Study Rooms, Meeting and Event Policy
Troendle reported that the policy was last updated in December. In January, a question arose that led
staff to make a modification to the policy.

Motion to approve the Study Rooms, Meeting, and Event Policy. Hansen moved. Hollatz second. Yes: Bell,
Carlsen, Cox, Hemer, Hansen, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Weigman. No: None.

AGENDA ITEM 13: Director and Other Staff Reports

The library’s new website is up. The new accessibility feature was activated on Monday through
Accessibility Al. This feature provides options to change font size, colors, screen reading, and other
enhancements.

Mark and Maureen may be invited to attend the Stillwater Township annual meeting at 7:00 PM on
March 8. If this occurs, the board will meet at 7:30 PM instead of 7:00 PM.

AGENDA ITEM 14: Board Committee Reports
a) Board Governance Committee: Hemer noted that the minutes were included in the packet. The
Committee is obtaining proposals from SCC and Library Strategies. Bell is also reaching out to
consultant with nonprofit communication and messaging experience. Proposals will be brought
back to the board at next month’s meeting. The Committee is also considering including the
Foundation and Friends for this meeting for common messaging.
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b) Executive Committee: Report in packet.
c) Facilities Committee: Did not meet.
d) Finance Committee: Report in packet.

AGENDA ITEM 15: Foundation & Friends Report
No additional reports.

AGENDA ITEM 16: Public Commentary and Communications

Troendle shared that a patron left a letter for Mark and thanked him for the library’s work to create a
safe and welcoming space. It is a place of light for the patron in a very dark time. The patron is
concerned about current masking at the library and is feeling unsafe at the library as many patrons are
unmasked, including being unmasked in restrooms or unmasked while coughing. She would like masks
to be required for patron safety.

Troendle has spoken with the patron and shared the library’s approach regarding masking. Troendle
noted the challenges regarding enforcing a masking policy. Cox noted that she appreciated the staff
being masked as it makes it easier to encourage young children to wear masks.

AGENDA ITEM 17: Adjournment
Motion to adjourn. Cox moved. Hollatz second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hemer, Hansen, Hollatz, Lockyear,
Mathre, Weigman. No: None.

Meeting adjourned at 8:56 PM.
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BOARD MEETING DATE:
March 8, 2022
Agenda Item: 4b

Acknowledgment of Bills Paid in February 2022

Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager

Troendle, Director

A

Approval of February 2022 bills paid

Following is a bill report summary for the month of February:

February (2021 Fiscal Year)
Other
City Foundation | Supplemental Total
Operating Expenditures $21,948.10 $2,074.15 $11,266.32 $35,288.57
Capital Expenditures SO SO SO SO
Total $21,948.10 $2,074.15 $11,266.32 $35,288.57
February (2022 Fiscal Year)
Other
City Foundation | Supplemental Total
Operating Expenditures | $12,584.67 $225.29 $384.97 $13,194.93
Capital Expenditures SO SO SO SO
Total $12,584.67 $225.29 $384.97 $13,194.93

Bill Resolution: February 15, 2022

e 2021:Year-end invoices of $6,778.47 received from Washington County Library for ILS system,
public computer management system, and cataloging subscription.

e 2021: Year-end invoices of $14,816.32 from Washington County Library for Overdrive e-
material purchases. $10,991.32 of the purchases were funded by the Helen Lawson Fund.

e 2022: 55,700 paid to NAC for Alerton Compass HVAC server upgrade. An upgrade was made
to the building automation system at the Fire Station and Library so that the sites are now
separated and remain unaffected if the other site experiences issues.

Explanations of large or out of the ordinary payments are listed below:

2/1/2022 Bill Resolution — 2021 Bills
2/1/2022 Bill Resolution — 2022 Bills
2/15/2022 Bill Resolution — 2021 Bills
2/15/2022 Bill Resolution — 2022 Bills




Stillwater Public Library

2021 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Maureen Bell, President, Board of Trustees

Invoices Payable February 1, 2022

| INVOICE DATE |VENDOR

INVOICE # ITEM AMOUNT [FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
2019376 01/19/22 Blackstone Audio Materials - Audio (SAAB) $ 31.19 |230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
2020430 01/21/22 Blackstone Audio Materials - Audio (SAAB) $ 25.60 |230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
20122 02/01/22 Brodart Co Materials - Juv S 853.63 [230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
20122 02/01/22 Brodart Co Materials - Juv $ 78.28 |230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
20122 02/01/22 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction S 258.76 |230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
20122 02/01/22 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction $  160.44 |230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
20122 02/01/22 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction $ 354.81 [230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
20122 02/01/22 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction $ 79.71 |230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
20122 02/01/22 Brodart Co Materials - YA S 97.01 |230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
20122 02/01/22 Brodart Co Materials - YA $ 26.58 |230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
20122 02/01/22 Brodart Co Materials - Processing S 119.55 (230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
20122 02/01/22 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Book Club Kits (SPLF) S 780.40 |232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
123121 12/31/21 Madden Galanter Hansen LLP Labor Attorney (Dec 2021) S 684.00 [230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services
20122 02/01/22 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (SAM) $  887.31 |230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
20122 02/01/22 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (SJM) $ 10.49 [230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
20122 02/01/22 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (SYAB) S 39.99 |230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
20122 02/01/22 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SAV) $ 1,063.83 [230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
20122 02/01/22 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SYV) $ 44.97 |230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
20122 02/01/22 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SJV) S 183.63 |230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
20122 02/01/22 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing S 451.74 |230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
W21120570 01/14/22 Office of MIN IT Services Telephone - December 2021 S 148.35 |230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
CL19973001 01/07/22 Otis Elevator Company Elevator Repairs S 476.75 |230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
SDC2192-IN 06/18/21 Sand Creek Group LTD Programs - Adult (Friends) $  275.00 |229-4229-2407-0000 Friends - Programs
1025-F182676 10/08/21 Viking Auto Sprinkler Co. Annual Sprinkler Inspection $  700.00 |230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
INVOICES SUBTOTAL $ 7,832.02
CREDIT CARD
None
CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL $ -
SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
14264878 10/21/21 Backgroundchecks.com Library Hire Background Checks (TM CC) $  107.75 |230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
765075912 01/25/22 Xcel Energy Gas (2021 Portion) $ 1,723.93 (230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
761335047 01/25/22 Xcel Energy Electric (2021 Portion) $ 1,164.05 |230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity
SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL $ 2,995.73
GRAND TOTAL $ 10,827.75

Submitted for payment

Mark Troendle, Library Director




Stillwater Public Libra

ry

2022 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Maureen Bell, President, Board of Trustees

Invoices Payable February 1, 2022 - 2022 Bills

| INVOICE DATE |VENDOR

INVOICE # ITEM AMOUNT |FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
3798-224931 1/18/2022|Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 89.90|230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
16CN-NY7D-TYXH 1/18/2022 | Amazon Business Programs - JUV (EL SPLF) 86.60|232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
16Y9-PGXP-N1FJ 1/15/2022 | Amazon Business Supplies 104.83(230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1CXM-T76F-1KRW 1/20/2022|Amazon Business Snow Blower Repair Supplies 34.95|230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies
1CYT-GFY9-FN76 1/17/2022| Amazon Business Programs - Adult (235 WR) 34.97|235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
1K6G-QD46-THXX 1/22/2022|Amazon Business Programs - JUV (EL SPLF) 42.53|232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
4108303920 1/20/2022|Cintas Corporation Towels and Rugs 178.20(230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
124863 1/17/2022|Overhead Door Co Parking Ramp Gate Repairs 368.90|230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
INVOICES SUBTOTAL $  940.88
CREDIT CARD
None
CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL $ -
SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
1272022 01/27/22 Postmaster Newsletter February 2022 S 422.12 |230-4230-3102-0000 Postage
765075912 01/25/22 Xcel Energy Gas (2022 Portion) $ 2,873.22 (230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
761335047 01/25/22 Xcel Energy Electric (2022 Portion) $ 1,701.31 |230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity
SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL $ 4,996.65
GRAND TOTAL $ 5,937.53

Submitted for payment

Mark Troendle, Library Director




Stillwater Public Library

2021 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoices Payable February 15, 2022 - 2021 Bills

| INVOICE DATE |VENDOR

INVOICE # ITEM AMOUNT |FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
2152022 2/15/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 665.67|230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
2152022 2/15/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Processing 202.47|230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
2152022 2/15/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Adult (SPLF) 441.32|232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
2152022 2/15/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (C-SPLF) 297.24|232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
2152022 2/15/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Juv (C-SPLF) 149.38(232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
2152022 2/15/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Juv (SPLF) 80.20(232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
2152022 2/15/2022|Brodart Co Materials - YA (C-SPLF) 82.36|232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
2152022 2/15/2022 | Brodart Co Materials - YA (SPLF) 18.25|232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
2152022 2/15/2022 | Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (SAM) 74.35]|230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
2152022 2/15/2022 | Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SAV) 23.99|230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
2152022 2/15/2022 | Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 25.69(230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
197180 1/18/2022| Washington County Library Q4 Overdue Notices 139.36(230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing
011820222_A 1/18/2022| Washington County Library Materials - Electronic /Overdrive 3825.00(230-4230-2409-0000 Electronic Materials
011820222_A 1/18/2022 | Washington County Library Materials - Electronic /Overdrive (Lawson) 10991.32(224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books
011820222_B 1/18/2022| Washington County Library Sirsi Dynix and OCLC 6452.22(230-4230-3100-0000 Circulation System
011820222_C 1/18/2022 | Washington County Library Q4 Processing Fees Due to WCL 16.00{230-0000-3880-0040 Lost/Overdue Processing Fees
011820222_B 1/22/2022| Washington County Library Enviisonware and WM-ES-ENT 326.25|230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
1633308 1/6/2022 | World Book Inc Materials - JUV (NF (SPLF) 225.00|232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
INVOICES SUBTOTAL $ 24,036.07
LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
120221 12/2/2021|Chicago Books & Journals Supplies S 45.78 |230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies